
RIHousing Budget FY2026



MEMO 

To: Board of Commissioners 

From:  Carol Ventura 

Date: August 21, 2025 

Subject: FY 2026 Budget 

Attached for your review and approval is the proposed fiscal year 2026 budget detailing 
projected revenues and expenses for the upcoming year.   

The proposed budget for FY26 projects Net Revenue of $18.7 million.  This is an increase 
over the FY25 Net Revenue budget of $10.9 million. 

Net Interest Income for FY26 (the spread between our mortgage rates and our borrowing 
rates) reflects an increase of $10.6 million from the FY25 budget.  This is due to low 
prepayment speeds and financing of Homeownership loans through the issuance of bonds 
over the past several years, providing an ongoing annuity.  Single family production is 
estimated at $600 million with 75% funded through bond financing and 25% through direct 
sales to Freddie/Fannie or the TBA market. 

Multi-family Development will continue to work on disbursement of SFRF funding awards, 
and estimate mortgage production of $156 million for construction, permanent and conduit 
debt lending. 

Fee income reflects a $2.7 million increase relating to Loan Servicing fees based on an 
increasing portfolio. 

We continue to fund critical housing programs that include rental assistance, community 
development programs and downpayment assistance. We’ve added a program to assist 
holders of Federal Emergency Housing Vouchers transition to stable housing as the Federal 
program ends. 

Our operating expenses reflect an increase of $4.1 million over FY25 relating to building 
maintenance, consulting for lean initiatives, software and technology costs. Personnel 
expenses also include an increase in medical expenses and a merit increase for staff. 
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RIHousing
Program Budget FY26

Budget 2025 Forecast 2025 Budget 2026

Preventing Homelessness
State Rental Assistance and Operating Subsidies 100,000               93,371                80,000                (20,000)               -20.0%
Road Home Rental Assistance 150,000               356,831              350,000              200,000               133.3%
Neighborhood Opportunities Program 200,000               601,046              300,000              100,000               50.0%
ELI Operating Support Program 2,000,000            -                     -                     (2,000,000)          -100.0%
EHV Transition Program -                      -                     1,000,000           1,000,000            100.0%

2,450,000            1,051,248           1,730,000           (720,000)             -29.4%

Support for Community Development Activities
LISC NDF 300,000               300,000              300,000              -                      0.0%

300,000               300,000              300,000              -                      0.0%

Community Support Programs
Healthy Housing Healthy Communities 500,000               6,168                  500,000              -                      0.0%
Community and Housing Development Program 1,000,000            301,883              500,000              (500,000)             -50.0%

1,500,000            308,051              1,000,000           (500,000)             -33.3%

Homeownership
Homeownership Reserve Program 200,000               546,685              450,000              250,000               125.0%
Down Payment Assistance 2,500,000            3,000,000           3,500,000           1,000,000            40.0%

2,700,000            3,546,685           3,950,000           1,250,000            46.3%

MultiFamily
Zero Energy for Ocean State (ZEOS) 250,000               94,189                250,000              -                      0.0%

250,000               94,189                250,000              -                      0.0%

     Total Programs 7,200,000$          5,300,173$         7,230,000$         30,000$               0.4%

 
 

 

2026 Budget vs. 2025 Budget
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2026 Program Budget Descriptions 

Preventing Homelessness 
State Rental Assistance: Rental assistance payments on behalf of residents of developments with 
prior commitments from the State of Rhode Island.    

RoadHome: Rental assistance to house homeless families and individuals. 

Neighborhood Opportunities Program: Operating subsidies for developments that provide 
discounted rents to tenants with very low income and/or special needs. Previously funded by 
the State. 

ELI Operating Support Program: Operating support for developments that provide discounted 
rents to tenants with extremely low income. 

Emergency Housing Voucher Transition Program:  Funding to assist transition of Emergency 
Housing Voucher holders to alternative programs 

Support for Community Development Activities  
LISC/NDF: Funding for the LISC Neighborhood Development Fund which provides 
assistance to Community Development Corporations. 

Community Support Programs 
Healthy Housing, Healthy Communities: Funding to support programs created in partnership 
between RIHousing-financed developments and healthcare organizations to assist residents to 
stay healthy and stably housed. 

Community Development and Housing Program:  Technical support for management agents, 
funding for resident services and projects that support RIHousing funded developments, and 
financial and budgeting counseling for first-time homeowners. 

Homeownership 
Homeownership Reserve Program:  Reserve fund for eligible first-time homeowners to avoid 
mortgage delinquency during a temporary short-term event.  

Downpayment Assistance: Funding for $15K Downpayment Assistance program for first time 
homebuyers not funded through mortgage revenue bonds. 

Multifamily 
Zero Energy for Ocean State (ZEOS):  Program to promote cost effective energy conservation 
in buildings and housing units in coordination with the RI Office of Energy Resources 
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RIHousing
FY26 Summary Revenue and Expenses
($'s in thousands)

Budget Forecast Budget Comments 
2025 2025 2026 $ % $ % Below

Net Interest Income $ 31,143  $ 39,385  $ 41,747   $ 10,604   34% $ 2,362   6% 1
(includes other bond related costs)

Fee Income 30,885  35,978  33,625   2,740   9% (2,353)  -7% 2

Gain on Sale of Loans 6,209  5,549  5,875 (334) -5% 326  6% 3

     Sub Total Revenue 68,237  80,912  81,247   13,010   19% 335  0%

Loan Losses and Expenses (2,000)   (3,000)  (3,000)   (1,000)  50% - 0% 4

Programmatic Expenses (7,200)   (5,300)  (7,230)   (30) 0% (1,930)  36% 4

Operating Expenses (48,091)   (46,938)  (52,274) (4,183)  9% (5,336)  11% 5

Net Revenue $ 10,946  $ 25,674  $ 18,743   $ 7,797   71% $ (6,931)  -27%

1   Increase from continued bond financing and low prepayments

2   Increase in budgeted servicing fee income based on increased portfolio

3   Sales based on current TBA market conditions

4   Consistent year over year

5   Increase in technology costs, deferred office maintenance and security, personnel 

2026 Budget vs. 2026 Budget vs. 
2025 Budget 2025 Forecast
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FY2026 
Revenue/Expense by Division
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Revenue Budget
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Expense Budget
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